HOGAR CREA INTERNATIONAL
OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.,

“CREATE HOUSE, CCF”

\ ﬁ - : gremm, — it
R BE ]

Annual Prison Rape Elimination Act
(PREA) Report

Reporting Period:
July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024




HOGAR CREA INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
“CREATE HOUSE, CCF”

Annual Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Report

July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024

Background:

The Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) was enacted on September 4, 2003, to provide
for the analysis of the incidence and effects of prison rape in federal, state, and local
institutions and to provide information, resources, recommendations, and funding to
protect individuals from prison rape. PREA establishes a zero-tolerance standard for the
incidence of prison rape and makes prison rape a top priority in each prison system.

Policy Summary:

Create House has adopted a zero-tolerance sexual abuse and sexual harassment policy.
Create House expressly prohibits all forms of sexual abuse and sexual harassment at
any facility operated by Create House.

PREA applies to all staff, contractors, and volunteers serving in the community
confinement programs as well as residents in community confinement programs.
Contractors are any people regularly providing services on a recurring basis pursuant to
a contractual agreement with the agency.

Definitions:
The following terms shall have the meaning in this report listed hereunder:

e Substantiated — An allegation that was investigated and determined to have
occurred.

» Unsubstantiated — An allegation that was investigated and the investigation

produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not the
event occurred.

» Unfounded — An allegation that was investigated and determined not to have
occurred.



Data from all Create House programs were coliected, compiled, and reviewed in a
manner consistent with 28 CFR § 115.286, 28 CFR § 115.287, and 28 CFR § 115.288
from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024. All allegations of sexual abuse or sexual
harassment are reported to the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Bureau of
Community Corrections for investigation by their trained investigators. Any incident of a
criminal nature is reported to the Pennsylvania State Police for investigation.

The next two (2) tables record, by program, the number of received PREA reports by
category and outcomes of each PREA report:

1. Received PREA Reports for Bethiehem CCF from July 1, 2023, through June 30,
2024.

2. Received PREA Reports for Lancaster CCF from July 1, 2023, through June 30,
2024.



Create House, CCF Bethlehem Annual PREA Reporting

Reentrant on
Reentrant
Sexual Abuse

2018

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Total Allegations

Substantiated

Unsubstantiated

Unfounded

Investigation
Ongoing

OIo|I0|ClO

Oiojo|jolo

OCIOIO|O|O

QOO0 |O

RIOIO|O|r

RIOIO|O|-

Reentrant on
Reentrant
Sexual
Harassment

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Total Allegations

Substantiated

Unsubstantiated

Unfounded

Investigation
Ongoing

ojo|o|O0|O

ol el ol ol o)

QIOI0|0IO

OIRIO|O|+

QOO0 |O

RIO|O|O|+~

Staff on
Reentrant
Sexual
Harassment

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Total Allegations

Substantiated

Unsubstantiated

Unfounded

Investigation
Ongoing

QOjCcjo|o

C|O|0jO |0

OjO|oio|Oo

ORI OO

OINIR|IOlw

HFIOIQIO|.

Staff on
Reentrant
Sexual
Assault

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

Total Allegations

Substantiated

Unsubstantiated

Unfounded

Investigation
Ongoing

QOO0

OIO|IQI0IO

Oojlolo|jo|o

CIO|Q|Oo|O

OI0|0I0|O

OO0 |0O




Create House, CCF Lancaster Annual PREA Reporting

Reentranton | 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Reentrant

Sexual Abuse

Total Allegations | 0 0 6] 0 0
Substantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unsubstantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unfounded 0 0 0 0 0
investigation 0 0 0 0 0
Ongoing

Reentranton | 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Reentrant

Sexual

Harassment

Total Allegations | 0 1 (] 0
Substantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unsubstantiated 0 0 0 1 0
Unfounded 0 0 q 0 0
Investigation 0 0 0 0 0
Ongoing

Staff on 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Reentrant

Sexual

Harassment

Total Allegations 0 0 0 0 1
Substantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unsubstantiated 0 0 0 0 1
Unfounded 0 0 o 0 0
Investigation 0 0 0 0 ]
Ongoing

Staff on 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Reentrant

Sexual Assault

Total Allegations 0 0 0 0 0
Substantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unsubstantiated 0 0 0 0 0
Unfounded 0 0 0 0 ¢}
Investigation 0 0 0 0 0
Ongoing




Analysis

Based upon the analysis of incidents, Create House will continue to operate with no
significant changes. A PREA audit was conducted at both facilities, and no deficiencies
were identified, both facilities are compliant with the PREA standards for Community
Confinement Facilities. Yearly PREA training and frequent staff updates will continue.

Hogar Crea/National President: M@\J

SIGNATUREi
Print Name; O -& QD\m

Date: %\a 0\. ao&q
Create House Director: OL/-/ZL(/L 6@7%[2 Z
(SIGNAT E)

Print Name: QW/LVIL E 0&\/00 b
Date: %/%/202‘/




