## HOGAR CREA INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.,

"CREATE HOUSE, CCF"



# Annual Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Report

Reporting Period: July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024

## HOGAR CREA INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. "CREATE HOUSE, CCF"

#### Annual Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Report

July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024

#### Background:

The Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) was enacted on September 4, 2003, to provide for the analysis of the incidence and effects of prison rape in federal, state, and local institutions and to provide information, resources, recommendations, and funding to protect individuals from prison rape. PREA establishes a zero-tolerance standard for the incidence of prison rape and makes prison rape a top priority in each prison system.

#### **Policy Summary:**

Create House has adopted a zero-tolerance sexual abuse and sexual harassment policy. Create House expressly prohibits all forms of sexual abuse and sexual harassment at any facility operated by Create House.

PREA applies to all staff, contractors, and volunteers serving in the community confinement programs as well as residents in community confinement programs. Contractors are any people regularly providing services on a recurring basis pursuant to a contractual agreement with the agency.

#### **Definitions:**

The following terms shall have the meaning in this report listed hereunder:

- <u>Substantiated</u> An allegation that was investigated and determined to have occurred.
- <u>Unsubstantiated</u> An allegation that was investigated and the investigation produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not the event occurred.
- <u>Unfounded</u> An allegation that was investigated and determined not to have occurred.

Data from all Create House programs were collected, compiled, and reviewed in a manner consistent with 28 CFR § 115.286, 28 CFR § 115.287, and 28 CFR § 115.288 from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024. All allegations of sexual abuse or sexual harassment are reported to the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Bureau of Community Corrections for investigation by their trained investigators. Any incident of a criminal nature is reported to the Pennsylvania State Police for investigation.

The next two (2) tables record, by program, the number of received PREA reports by category and outcomes of each PREA report:

- Received PREA Reports for Bethlehem CCF from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.
- 2. Received PREA Reports for Lancaster CCF from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.

### Create House, CCF Bethlehem Annual PREA Reporting

Reentrant on Reentrant Sexual Abuse	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	0	1	1
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	0	0	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	1	1
Reentrant on Reentrant Sexual Harassment	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	1	0	1
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	1	0	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0	1
Staff on Reentrant Sexual Harassment	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	1	3	1
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	1	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	1	2	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0	ĺ
Staff on Reentrant Sexual Assault	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	0	0	0
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	0	0	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0	0

### Create House, CCF Lancaster Annual PREA Reporting

Reentrant on Reentrant Sexual Abuse	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	0	0
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	0	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0
Reentrant on Reentrant Sexual Harassment	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	1	1	0
Substantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	1	0
Unfounded	0	0	1	0	0
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0
Staff on Reentrant Sexual Harassment	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
Total Allegations	0	0	0	0	
Substantiated	0	0	0		1
Unsubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Unfounded	0	0	0	0	1
Investigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0
Staff on Reentrant Sexual Assault	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
otal Allegations	0	0	0	0	0
ubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Insubstantiated	0	0	0	0	0
Infounded	0	0	0	0	0
nvestigation Ongoing	0	0	0	0	0

#### <u>Analysis</u>

Based upon the analysis of incidents, Create House will continue to operate with no significant changes. A PREA audit was conducted at both facilities, and no deficiencies were identified, both facilities are compliant with the PREA standards for Community Confinement Facilities. Yearly PREA training and frequent staff updates will continue.

Hogar Crea/National President:	
Print Name:	(SIGNATURE) Dicardo 1. Colon
Date:	@ a0 a0a4
Create House Director:	SIGNATURE)
Print Name:	2 ayhna E. Dayoub
Date:	8/20/2024